FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill Number 70, "An Act to amend Public Law No. 3, First Guam Legislature, First Special Session, by adding thereto a provision imposing a time limitation upon the filing of claims against the Commercial Port of Guam", was on 4th day of April, 1952, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. WON PAT Speaker

ATTESTED:

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 15th day of April, 1952, at 8:20 o'clock A. M.

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

CARLTON SKINNER GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Dated: _ Comp 2 2 / 95-

FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE
1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

2

1

Bill No. 70

4

3

Introduced by

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

An Act to amend Public Law No. 3, First Guam Legislature, First Special Session, by adding thereto a provision imposing a time limitation upon the filing of claims against the Commercial Port of Guam.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 10(c), Public Law No. 3, First Guam

Legislature, First Special Session, approved January 3, 1951, is

hereby amended to read as follows:

"(c) All monies received by the Commercial Port of Guam from whatever source derived shall be deposited in said Commercial Port of Guam Fund. All debts, liabilities and obligations, and operating expenses of the said Commercial Port, including the payment of any claims arising from its operation, shall be paid from said Fund. The Director of Commerce, or such other officer of the Government as the Governor may designate, is hereby authorized, subject to the legal review and approval of the Attorney General of Guam, to settle and pay any and all cargo and property damage claims arising out of the operations of the Commercial Port of Guam; provided, however, that such claims must be presented to the Commercial Port of Guam within one year after the accrual thereof in order to be paid as provided herein."